

**In the Supreme Court
of the
State of California**

COUNTY OF BUTTE, COUNTY OF PLUMAS, et al.
Petitioners and Appellants,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES,
Defendant and Respondent.

STATE WATER CONTRACTORS, INC. et al.,
Real Parties in Interest and Respondents.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Third Appellate District
Case No. C071785

Appeal from Superior Court
Yolo County Case No. CV09-1258
The Honorable Daniel P. Maguire, Judge Presiding

DOWNEY BRAND LLP
David R.E. Aladjem
(SBN 152203)
621 Capitol Mall, 18th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 444-1000
Facsimile: (916) 444-2100
daladjem@downeybrand.com

DUANE MORRIS LLP
*Thomas M. Berliner (SBN 83256)
Paul J. Killion (SBN 124550)
Jolie-Anne S. Ansley (SBN 221526)
One Market Plaza,
Spear Tower, Suite 2200
San Francisco, CA 94105-1127
Telephone: (415) 957-3000
tmberliner@duanemorris.com
pjkillion@duanemorris.com
jsansley@duanemorris.com

Attorneys for Respondents and Real Parties in Interest
ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL & WATER
CONSERVATION DISTRICT, ZONE 7, KERN COUNTY
WATER AGENCY, SAN BERNARDINO VALLEY MUNICIPAL
WATER DISTRICT, SANTA CLARA VALLEY WATER
DISTRICT, THE METROPOLITAN WATER DISTRICT OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, and
STATE WATER CONTRACTORS, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Introduction and Summary of Reasons Why Review Should Be Denied.....	7
II. Petitioners’ Issues for Review	10
III. Factual and Procedural Background	11
A. The Decision of the Court of Appeal After Transfer.	11
B. Petitioners Continue to Misstate the Factual and Procedural Background.....	14
1. Petitioners Continue to Misstate the Project Under Review.....	14
2. Petitioners Purposefully Misstate or Obfuscate the Relief they are Seeking in this Case.	15
IV. Reasons Why Review Should Be Denied.....	19
A. No Unsettled or Important Issue of Law is Presented in Issue No. 1 Because the Federal Power Act Contains Unmistakably Clear Language Preempting State Environmental Review of Federal Hydroelectric Licenses.....	19
1. Congress’ Intent to Vest FERC with Exclusive Authority over Environmental Issues in a Relicensing Proceeding is Clear and Unmistakable.....	19
2. The Court of Appeal’s Decision is Completely Consistent with this Court’s Decision in <i>Friends of the Eel River</i>	23
3. The Court of Appeal Decision is Also Entirely Consistent with <i>County of Amador</i>	29

B.	No Unsettled Issue is Presented in Issue No. 2 Because the Water Board’s Authority to Issue the 401 Certificate Under the Clean Water Act and Related CEQA Review is Not Part of this Proceeding.	31
1.	401 Certification is not at Issue in this Proceeding.	31
2.	Petitioners Misconstrue the Court of Appeal’s Opinion Regarding 401 Certification to Manufacture Uncertainty Where None Exists.	33
V.	Review Should be Denied For the Further Reason that Due to Petitioners’ Procedural Missteps Below, This Case is Not an Appropriate Vehicle to Address Any of the Issues They Seek to Raise.	36
A.	Petitioners Failed to Utilize Federal Remedies Available to them in the Relicensing Process	36
B.	Petitioners’ Requested Relief Has Nothing to Do with Discretionary Decisions of DWR.....	37
C.	401 Certification is not at issue in this Case, and the Deadline to Challenge the 401 Certificate Ran Long Ago.	38
D.	DWR is not Similarly Situated to Other Public Entities in the Relicensing Process.....	39
VI.	Conclusion	40
	CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CALIFORNIA CASES	
<i>County of Amador v. El Dorado County Water Agency</i> (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 931	23, 28-31
<i>Friends of the Eel River v. North Coast Railroad Authority</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 677	passim
<i>Karuk Tribe of Northern California v. California Regional Water Quality Control Bd.</i> (2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 330	11, 20, 22, 26
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>County of Butte v. FERC</i> (9th Cir. Aug. 2, 2011, No. 10-70140) 445 Fed.Appx. 928 [2011 WL 3290215]	17
<i>California v. FERC</i> (1990) 495 U.S. 490	11, 13, 20, 22, 26, 28-29
<i>First Iowa Hydro-Electric Cooperative v. Federal Power Com.</i> (1946) 328 U.S. 152	11, 19, 22, 25
<i>Hoopa Valley Tribe v. FERC</i> (D.C. Cir. 2019) 913 F.3d 1099	33, 38
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC</i> (2016) 136 S.Ct. 1288	26
<i>Nixon v Missouri Municipal League</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 125	27
<i>PUD No. 1 v. Washington Dep't Ecology</i> (1994) 511 U.S. 700	33

<i>Sayles Hydro Associates v. Maughan</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 985 F.2d 451	11, 20, 22, 23, 26, 28, 30
<i>Tennessee v. Federal Communications Commission</i> (6th Cir. 2016) 832 F.3d 597	27
<i>Virginia Uranium Inc. v. Warren</i> (2019) 139 S.Ct. 1894	27, 28

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Placer County Water Agency (Project No. 2079-081), Order Denying Rehearing, 169 FERC 61046, 2019 WL 5288297</i>	33, 38
--	--------

CALIFORNIA STATUTES

Public Resources Code §§ 21000 et seq.	7
Water Code § 11464	18, 39
Water Code §§ 13160 et seq.	32
Water Code §§ 13330(a), (d)	33, 38

FEDERAL STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 797(e).....	20, 21, 25
16 U.S.C. § 799.....	18, 39
16 U.S.C. § 803(a)	20, 21, 25
16 U.S.C. § 803(j)	20, 21, 25
16 U.S.C. § 821.....	30
16 U.S.C. § 823a.....	25
16 U.S.C. § 2705.....	25
16 U.S.C. § 825l.....	18
33 U.S.C. § 1341.....	9, 32, 33, 38

33 U.S.C. § 1341(d)	32
42 U.S.C § 4332.....	20
CALIFORNIA REGULATIONS	
23 C.C.R. § 3856(f)	32
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
18 C.F.R. § 4.34(i)(6)(vii)	12, 37
18 C.F.R. § 4.106	25
18 C.F.R. §§ 6.1, 6.2	18, 39
18 C.F.R. § 385.713.....	18
CALIFORNIA RULES OF COURT	
California Rules of Court, rule 8.500(a)(2).....	7
California Rules of Court, rule 8.500(b)	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Electric Consumer Protection Act of 1986 (Public Law 99-495 (1986).).....	20
H.R.Rep. No. 99-934, 2d Session (1986)	21, 22

Respondents and Real Parties in Interest State Water Contractors, Inc., et al. (collectively “State Water Contractors”) respectfully submit this Answer to the Petition for Review (“Petition”) filed by Petitioners-Appellants County of Butte (“Butte”), County of Plumas and Plumas County Flood Control and Water Conservation District (collectively “Plumas”) (collectively “Petitioners”) in accordance with California Rules of Court, rule 8.500(a)(2).
